SATURDAY

Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Form 2 24B(CH}

Narme of Company Company number
PCJ SOLICITORS LIMITED 05964692
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

[full name of court] 3191 0f 2015

{a) Inser full namefs)
and address(es) of
admnistrator(s) We (a)

Kevin Murphy & Julien Inving of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street,

Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from to
(b} Insert dates {6} 19 November 2015 {b) 18 May 2016
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 17 June 2016

Contact Details’

Leonard Curtis

You do not have 1 give any contact mformaton m the box | Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382

opposite but of you do, it will help Compantes House to

contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact

information that you give will be wsible to searchers of the Ref KM/33

| Tel 0161 831 9999

nhlie ranard

DX Number

DX Exchange

Nhen you have completed and signed this formn please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
fouse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*A5OF32TE"
AO4 #448

18/06/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12 1010

DX 33050 Cardiff




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PCJ SOLICITORS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number' 05964652
Court Ref: 3191 of 2015
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
19 November 2015 to 18 May 2016

17 June 2016

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 0161 8319999 Fax. 0161 831 8090
recovery@leonardcurtis o uk
Ref M/3S/KM/NP313KHM010




PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still {o be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 19 November 2015 to 18
May 2016

c Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Penod from 19 November 2015 to 18 May 2016

D Additional information in Relation to the Pelicy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 Jure 20168




— PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO-  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTICN
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

with an update on the progress of the administration of PCJ Sclicitors Limited ("the Company”) for the period
from 19 November 2015 to 18 May 2016 This 1s the Jont Administrators’ first progress report to creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Kevin Murphy and Jullen Irving were appointed as Joint Administrators of PCJ Solicitors Limited (n the
junsdiction of Manchester District Registry of the High Court, number 3191 of 2015 on 19 November 2015 The
admiristration appointment was made by the Directors

The administration 15 being handled by the Manchester office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

The principal trading address of the Company was 2 Moorfields, Liverpool, L2 2BS The business traded under
Its registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was |l Palazzo,
Water Street, Liverpool, L2 ORD Following the appointment, this was changed to Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge
Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ The registered number of the Company is 05964692

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the period in which the Administration Order 15 1n force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company’s main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on [nsolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Jont Administrators’ proposals for achieving one of the three
statutory purposes of Administration

The Proposals have not yet been formally approved as a request was received from a creditor for a meeting of
creditors to take place, prior to the date for deemed approval No depostt for the costs of convening the meeting
has yet been received and we are in correspondence with the creditors’ legal advisor to agree the position such
that the proposals can be deemed approved in due course or a formal meeting of creditors convened

The objective of the administration is to realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
17 June 2016




- PCJ SOLICITORS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

34

41

42

43

44

45

This objective I1s likely to be achieved as # 15 anticipated that the secured creditors, Jascn Lee (*JL") and
Deminic Lioyd {(*DL") will receive distnbutions under their floating charges and that preferential creditors will be
repaid in full

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the pened from 18
November 2015 to 18 May 2016

Profit Costs from Work in Progress
As detatled In our previous report, approximately 2,000 cases were transfemred to a number of legal practices,

with the vast majonty being transferred to one practice (‘the Pnimary Purchaser”), in Apnl 2015 made up of the
following

. ¢1,500 low level cases with estimated fees of ¢£40 per case payable to the Company, and
. £500 high value cases where fees should be c£1k or above
To date, the sum of £93,349 has been received by the Joint Administraters in respect of the transferred cases

A sum of £38,150 has also been received from other cases that transferred to other solicitor fims or had
settled prior fo our appotntment with the funds not having been receved

It should also be noted that, as detailed, at paragraph 4 4 below, a sum of £17,655 has also heen received,
which may form part of work in progress realsatons The Jont Administrators are currently awaiting
infermation from the directors before allocating these sums to the approprate nominal accounts

The Joint Administrators, with the assistance of management, are continuing to monitor the realisation of the
work n progress, however, the final level of collectons are uncertain at this tme Further updates will be
provided in later reports

Balance at Bank

The Company held a number of accounts with HSBC Bank plc (“HSBC")

As at the date of Administration, there was a credit balance of £11,163 20 in the Company's office account and
this sum has subsequently been forwarded to the Jont Administrators This differs shightly from the figure
detaled In the Jont Administrators’ Proposals report due to a payment out of the account not prevtously
accounted for

Unallocated Funds

The Joint Administrators are currently holding the sum of £17,655 which represents £4,024 forwarded from
HSBC and £13,631 recewved directly by the Jont Administrators from a number of insurance companies In
respect of seftled cases The unallocated funds detalled in our last repart have since been allocated

The Joint Admimistrators are currently awaiting information from the directors before allocating these sums to
the appropnate nominal accounts

HMRC Refund

As detaled in our previous report, the winding up petiion brought against the Company by HMRC related to
unpaid tax totalling c£493k

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




PC.J SQLICITORS LIMITED = IN ADMINISTRATION

46

47

48

49

410

51

61

62

63

The Company had submitted a terminal loss relief claim for c£397k which resulted in ali liabiities owed to
HMRC save for an unpaid VAT debt of c£96k being extinguished The Company also had a corporation tax
credit of c£266k from the 2012 and 2013 accounting penods Once the VAT debt was deducted from the
carporation tax credit, a refund in the sum of c£170k was due to the Company

It 1s understood that payment has been made by HMRC to a director, pnor to the date of Administration on
behalf of the Company, as the Company’s bank account was frozen as a result of the HMRC petiton We have
sought clanfication of the positicn from HMRC and will report further in our next report

Monies received in error

A sum of £37,897 has been received as part of the monies transfemred by HSBC however these funds relate to
unpresented cheques in chent account at the date of our appointment These funds will therefore be paid to the
respective disbursement creditors in due course

Disbursements recovered

A sum of £9,115 has been recovered in respect of disbursements previously paid for by the Company
Disbursements to pay out

A sum totaling £44,782 has been received from case setiiements that relates to disbursements recovered
which need to be pad to the disbursement creditors for fees including bamisters fees, medical reports, court
fees and similar

Electnicity Refund

A refund in the sum of £532 14 has been received In respect of electneity paid for in advance

Bank Interest

A sum of £37.73 has been receved to date

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The assets stil! to be realised in this matter are future profit cost realisations detalled at 4 2 and the outcome of
the HMRC refund position detailed at 4 5

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appainiment, the Joint Admimistrators considered the information acquired in the course of
appraising and reahsing the business and assets of the Company, together with (nformation provided by the
Company's directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further
mvestigations, if any, might be approprate

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations In addrtion, the Joint Administrators concluded
that ne further investigations were required If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any parficular mafters which they
consider require Investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report

Regardless of the above, the Jont Administrators have complied with therr statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant
authonty

Jaint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




— PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED - IN.ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

75

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Pre-Administration Costs
On 28 January 2016 the secured creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses

being paid as an expense of the administration
Total amount

charged
Charged by Services provided £
Leonard Curtis Financial Assessment, Reviewing secunty documentation and £13,831
Insolvency Advice
Bermans Reviewing secunty documentation, prepanng appointment £3,690
docurnentation, corresponding with Accident Exchange's salicitors
TOTAL 17,521

A sum of £10,000 has been pad in respect of Leonard Curtis’ costs Bermans' costs are still outstanding The
remaining costs will be paid in due course

Joint Admintstrators' Remuneration

On 28 January 20186, the secured creditors agreed that the basis of the Jont Admirustrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time propery spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration for an amount not nitially exceeding £85,607 Approval was also received to draw category 2
disbursements as detailed at Appendix D

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the perod of this report amounts to £99,65000 This
represents 338 3 hours at an average rate of £294 56 per hour Attached at Appendix C is a time analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this penod, along with a description of
the work done by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in respect of which the tme has been charged
Additional approval wili be sought in due course from the secured and preferential creditors in respect of the
time costs Incurred in excess of the initial fees estimate previously provided and approved No fees in excess of
the inttial fees estmate will be drawn until such approval has been obtained Further guidance may be found in
A Creditors Gude to Admimstrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from
http //www leonardcurtis co uk/resourcesicreditorsguides If you would prefer this to be sent to you i hard copy
please contact Katy McAndrew of this office on 0161 831 8999

No Administrators’ fees have been drawn to date in respect of these time costs
Joint Administrators Disbursements

The following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

Joint Admmistrators First Progress Report
17 June 2016




PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED ~IN-ADMINISTRATION

Category 1 disbursements

i .
’ ; Total |  Amount Amount stillto
Charged by '| Services provided ;| amount pd recovered be recovered !
1 1 bylLC from case from case
: : £ £ £
. IR | RN I | ROV | e o
[Leonard Curtisstaff [ Parkng |~ 834 | :[ -
[RoyalMal [ Malredrecton ‘{32000 | 320 | _ -
[Courts Advertising___I[ Statutory Advertisng [ 7875 [ 7875 i e
{_Auctus _ 1| Storage L 642;‘& b ‘l___ _ _V,A§.‘!?_5_7_‘
[ Pelstar 1] Software Ltcence o eroo 8'[ o f -
‘| Business Tax Centre _ | Chent Identiﬁcatson L “_10 00 [ 1000 -
| AUAIRS ~ (Bodereaufee [ _ 20000 |__ 26000_| s
["Credtor Web Pestar _ | ReporiFosing . ___|__ 1400 | __ 1400 [ _
Category 2 disbursements
{ Total Amount Amount stilt to
Charged by Services provided .| amountpd | recovered '| be recovered
| 1 bylC fromcase || fromcase |
| . £ £ £
[ Teonrd Gurts siaff | Mieage @dsp /mie [ 11015 | _ 10170 | 8%

Expenses of the Admunistration

76

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are

detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been paid from the case

funds

Nature of expenses

Mail redirection
Professional fees

Bank charges

Legal fees & expenses
Agents’ fees & expenses
TOTAL

77

Total
Amount amount
By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
this peniod date paid unpaid
£ £ £ £

Royal Maul 33500 33500 33500 -

EK Employment Law 5000 50 00 50 00 -

HSBC Bank N7 377 77 -
Bermans 6,510 00 6,510 00 - 6,510 00
Cerberus Asset Management 4,795 00 4,795 00 - 4,795 00
11,721 00 11,721 00 41677 11,305 00

contractors, disbursements and detalls of our cument charge-out rates by staff grade

78

Attached at Appendix D 1s addiional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any

secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their watten requests before 11 July 2016

Joint Adminustrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




—  PCJSOLICITORS-LIMITED = IN-ADMINISTRATION

79

81

82

83

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total vatue of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
Inappropnate Any apphcation should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FCR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
JL and DL

JL holds secunty by way of an all assets debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets created on 16 November 2010 DL holds secunty by way of an all assets debenture
incorperating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets created on 16 November 2010

According to the Company's records, the sums of £285,382 and £444,857 remained outstanding to JL and DL
respectively at the date of Administration

It 15 anticipated that JL and DL will receve a distnbution under therr floating charges although the level of
distnbution 1s subject to future profit costs from WIP realisations, costs of the Administration, preferential
creditor claims, and the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages up to
£800 and accrued holiday pay

Preferential claims are estimated to total £8,466 which should be discharged n full This represents one former
employee's unpaid wages claim of £800 and accrued holiday entitlement totalling £7,666

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the admintstrator must make a prescnbed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distnbute it the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims

The method of calculating the prescnbed part 1s given below

Where the net property does nof exceed £10,000
50% of that property
Where the net property exceeds £10,000

50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescnibed pari of
£600,000

Based upon the information currently available, it 1s estimated that there wall be a prescnbed part fund available
in this case In nstances where there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors, other than via the prescnbed
part, as Is the case here, the prescribed part fund will be distnbuted at the appropnate time by the Joint
Administrators

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
17 June 2016




— PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED = IN ADMINISTRATION

84

81

92

93

10
101

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, other than via the prescnbed part This statement 1s being made in accordance with
paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office A statement of claim form Is
attached at Appendix E

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year from the
date of their appointment

tn certain circumstances It may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding twelve months with the consent of

« each secured creditor of the Company, and

s preferential creditors, whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Gompany,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold consent

The appropniate body of creditors will be contacted In due course should an extension be required

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report wathin one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
PCJ SCLICITORS LIMITED

KEVIN MURPHY

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The aftairs, busimess and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




RCJ-SOLICITORS LIMITED=IN-ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company n such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Joint Adminustrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s
further proposed that K G Murphy and/or J Irving be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or erther of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 Alternatively, f appropnate, the Jaint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3} of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Adrministration

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed te creditors and as soon as all matters
refating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have aganst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company

7 The Company may be placed into compulsory fiquidaton in circumstances where assets are sbill to be
realised or investgations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured credtors [n these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that K G Murphy and/or J Irving be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Jont Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Joint Admunistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




PCJ.SOLICITORS LIMITED—IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
19 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 18 MAY 2016

Estimated to

realise This penod Cumulative
£ £ £

RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 11,163 20 11,163 20 11,163 20
Profit Costs/Work in Progress 560,000 G0 131,499 18 130,775 44
Tax Refund 170,000 00 - -
Unallocated Funds - 17,654 67 17,654 67
Disbursements Recovered 9,114 59 8,114 59
Electricity Refund - 53214 53214
Bank Interest - 3773 3773
Disbursements to pay out - 44,781 92 44,781 92
Monies receved in error - 37,896 72 37,896 72
TOTAL 741,163 20 252,680 15 251,956 41
PAYMENTS
Admintstrators’ pre-appointment fee 10,000 00 10,000 00
Disbursements paid 15000 150 00
Mail redirection 33500 33500
Other professional fees 5000 50 00
Category 1 disbursements 77809 77809
Category 2 disbursements 10170 101 70
Bank interest & charges 208 80 20880
TOTAL {11,623 59) (11,623 59)
BALANCE IN HAND 241056 58

Joint Admimistrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




—— e —_—— e e

910z aunr Z|
poday sseiBold 1S4 SIOMRISIILPY JUIOP

Twwe | oos ook | .ooce  jooow - o (3)esdAunoyoBriaay
f ,6 S _ m _
_ _ h. _ T
00596 CET  0S00Z GEEL 008 |89 C000EZ S8 (0028 ‘2 COKE0S 6L oL
i 1 !
| | :
00 05P 000022 09 ! - - - B _ 00002 09 pARI - SFONNTS WOT
00 0S¥ ooz 08 ! - - - H 00z 09 20UEPUBRY - SIS Vo
0S¥ 00SerL ek |- - - - - ; wsys @l uopizredald - SIOINAS WO
0008  00SH6 1z Do e - - - - 4_ oW 12 oypadg esed
‘9eeee 000044 WP f00SZ 'S 1 - | .oomEe o | - g 00S0E} 6 suonefisaau|
Sy vLE oy el - - ooss e ooowl sy | - 4_ 000y 06 sBum spaip juauioddy 1sod
€Y 00pAE (8 ! - - b (00128 LS “ 000sEL  0F ABaeng 9 Bujuuel
e 0% ‘' - -] woer &L | B oge L waunuioddy
SES2) 0006EZ €L {0006 ‘eeit v - | ioooee s | - 000sZZ 05 UOREIISIULIPY [2I0USD)
goeey  ooOBLS e - - -l ooge ob . omsy ek JPIOH aInjuageq
000E  000L S to- - __ L T B S - SpIofpUET
ZeBE /%0 09,0001 pel | - ! iozeeL ez |- 0SL'tL 4T saniqer]
2L 08¢ 0r06 105 - - w8 & | - | 00RS0L  tZ spssy
l6esE 0089l e 1 - .-, - | el ® | - 00§ 2 soueinsu|
0v 862 00 965 < ook @ ) - Lo wew e - - - suafed g s)deo%y
2201€ o8z 6 - - ‘oo i0c 00989l €5 j00 T 00Z 9 manay g AioIiEls
I3 R - 2 - B 3 3
oMo 1s0)  suun Pomeo  swn 80D lspun 3500 swup | 00 s g0 spun
afzny el | prJojeSIuLupY | 1JornsuLupy 7 ®beuepy __ Jobeueyy ho_m_ww Jopaung
910Z AVW 8} 0L S10Z Y3IAWIAON 61 WO¥A
(10I¥3d IHL HO4 S1SOD TWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF 40 AYVIWIWNS
J XION3ddv

NOILYHLSININGY NI = Q3L SYOLION0S Md




PCJ_SOLICITORS_LIMITED = IN.ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
1 Statutory & Review

Time was spent by the Jont Administrators' staff camrying out an intial assessment of the case following the
Adminisfration and undertaking regular views to ensure afl matters were being progressed

2. Recelpts & Payments

Time has been spent posting up the various receipts, discharging the professional costs of administration and paying
disbursements

3. Insurance

Time has been spent comesponding with Accident Exchange (*AE") and the Company's insurance brokers and
underwriters in respect of vanous clams brought by AE against the Company

Time was also spent arranging appropriate bond cover for the Joint Administrators and dealing with negligence claims
received

4. Assets

Significant time has been spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff attending a number of meetings with the
directors n order to progress matters with regards the Company's work in progress transfemed pnor to Administration

A large portion of tme has been spent allocating the funds recesved on the system and reviewing any third party costs
which may be payatle from funds received by the estate for dishursements

Time has been spent haising with the Pnmary Purchaser and reviewing monthly reports forwarded by them and
allacating the funds receved

Time has been spent laising with appointed agents, Charles Taylor, with regards to the return of third party assets to
various finance companies

Tine has been spent liaising with HSBC with regards funds held in the Company’s bank accounts and aranging for
these to be transferred to the Admiristration estate

5. Liabilities

Significant tme has been spent llaising with AE and therr solicitors with regards to their claims against the Company, as
detailed in our earier report, and attending meetings and conference calls with the director’s 1n relation to this

Time has been spent progressing one former employee’s clam aganst the Company for unpaid wages, holiday pay and
notice pay

Tune has been spent dealing with creditor quenes by emall, post and telephone and logging claims received
6 Landlords

Time was incurred llaising with the landlord of the former premises

7 Debenture holder

Time has been spent camying cut a review of the debentures granted by the Company

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016




. PCJSOLICITORS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8. General Admimistration

This includes setting up the case fite and engaging in general correspondence

This has involved the completion of appointment documents and nofifying creditors and all relevant parties of our
appointment as Administrators in hne with statutory requirements This afso includes time spent dealing with vanous
other appointment formaltties

Time has been spent liaising with Charles Taylor with regards to the collection of Company records frem vanous sites
and then reviewing and prepanng an inventory of the records held

Mail re-directions were also put in place to ensure that cheques, in respect of costs and disbursements, sent in the post
were received

9. Appointment
Time posted here inciudes dealing with vancus appointment formalties
10. Planning & Strategy

The Joint Administrators have held regular intemal meetings to discuss ongomg strategy regarding the realisation of the
Company's assets

Time posted here mcludes time spent attending meetings with the Company's directors In order to progress all salient
ISSUes

11. Post appointment creditors meeting

Time was spent prepanng and raviewing the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals ciculated to all
known creditors and dealing with a request for a meeting

12. Investigations

Imbial investigabions inte the company records and directer's conduct were undertaken in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2

13. Case Specific

This includes tme spent nofifying the Solcitors Regulation Authonty and the Financial Conduct Authonity of the
Admimstration

14. Legal Services ~ Preparation

Time was incurred by our in house solicitor reviewing the papers in relation o the injunction and claim from AE and
haising with AE's legal advisors Time was also spent advising on the position i relation fo profit costs received,
disbursements cutstanding and hiaising with the costs draftsman

15. Legal Services - Attendance

This involved meetings by our in house sclicitor with the joint administrator fo advise on the position in relation fo the
injunctien order 1ssued by AE and the required steps and other issues raised by AE's legal advisors General advice was
also given on comespondence received from lawyers in relation to specific matters and costs

16 Legal Services — Travel

This involved tme fravelling to meetings with the director's

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016

foaamez




PCJ SOLICITORS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The follow:ng nformatien refating to the policy of Leonard Curlis is considered to be refevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

W take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Cther members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e g report despatching, ts not charged

Where if has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the tme property given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourty charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£

Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Admimstrator 1 260
Adminsstrator 2 230
Adminustrator 3 210
Admiqustrator 4 150
Support 0

Subcontractors

Cetails and the cost of any work which has been or 1s Intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office holders or
therr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor{s) used will be given 1n reports to creddors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particutar field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomtment @ question
and a payment to an independent third party These may mclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storags, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or tus or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 dishursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomtment in question but not to a payment to an
independent thurd party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allecated to the appoiniment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following ilems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be 1n kne with the cost of extemal provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephong elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 dishursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
17 June 2016

- i —




o PCJ SOLICITORS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration order:

Name of creditor:

Address of creditor,

Gross amount of claim:

{te including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated:

{eg nvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred-

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on hls behaif'

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

19 November 2015

APPENDIX E

Joint Admirustrators' First Progress Report
17 June 2016




